L2 5lr2425 CF 5lr2471

By: Cecil County Delegation
Introduced and read first time: February 10, 2005
Assigned to: Environmental Matters

	A BILL ENTITLED					
1 AN ACT concerning						
2	Cecil County - Treasurer - Salary					
FOR the purpose of altering the salary of the Treasurer of Cecil County; providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or compensation of the incumbent Treasurer of Cecil County; and generally relating to the salary of the Treasurer of Cecil County.						
7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 8 Article 25 - County Commissioners 9 Section 51(u) 10 Annotated Code of Maryland 11 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2004 Supplement)						
SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:						
14	Article 25 - County Commissioners					
15 51.						
16 (u) (1)	The salary of the County Treasurer of Cecil County is [\$60,000.]:					
17	(I)	\$60,000 FOR THE CALENDAR 2006;				
18	(II)	\$66,250 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2007;				
19	(III)	\$72,500 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2008;				
20	(IV)	\$78,750 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2009;				
21 22 CALENDAR YEAR	(V) R.	\$85,000 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2010 AND EACH SUBSEQUENT				
23 (2) 24 duties of his office.	The Treasurer may not receive any other income for performing the					

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 967**

	reimbursements for reas	sonable	In addition, the County Treasurer shall receive the benefits and expenses in the performance of duties as provided in aw, including, where appropriate:			
4 5	and	i)	Reimbursements under the Standard State Travel Regulations;			
6 7	county employees.	ii)	Participation in the health care plan that is negotiated for			
10 11 12	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, § 35 of the Maryland Constitution, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to 0 the salary or compensation of the Treasurer of Cecil County in office on the effective 1 date of this Act, but the provisions of this Act concerning the salary or compensation 2 of the Treasurer of Cecil County shall take effect at the beginning of the next 3 following term of office.					

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take 15 effect October 1, 2005.